

No. 16-327

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JAE LEE,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Of Counsel:

Paul M. Thompson

A. Marisa Chun

Erika N. Pont

Matthew M. Girgenti

MCDERMOTT WILL

& EMERY LLP

Linda A. Klein

Counsel of Record

President

AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION

321 North Clark Street

Chicago, IL 60654

(312) 988-5000

abapresident@americanbar.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

American Bar Association

February 8, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT 6

 A. THE ABA CRIMINAL JUSTICE STANDARDS WERE REVISED TO INCORPORATE THE REQUIREMENTS OF *PADILLA* TO PREVENT PREJUDICE TO DEFENDANTS 6

 B. THE ABA STANDARDS RECOGNIZE THAT IT IS RATIONAL FOR A DEFENDANT TO CHOOSE TRIAL OVER MANDATORY AND PERMANENT DEPORTATION. 10

 C. INCOMPETENT ADVICE ABOUT THE IMMIGRATION CONSEQUENCES OF A PLEA MAY DEPRIVE A DEFENDANT OF THE ABILITY TO PROPOSE ALTERNATIVE SENTENCES THAT AVOID DEPORTATION. 14

 D. INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL HARMS NOT ONLY THE DEFENDANT, BUT THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM AS WELL. 19

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Commonwealth v. DeJesus</i> , 9 N.E.3d 789 (Mass. 2014)	13
<i>Delgadillo v. Carmichael</i> , 332 U.S. 388 (1947)	11
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985)	6, 14
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	7, 11, 20
<i>Ng Fung Ho v. White</i> , 259 U.S. 276 (1922)	7
<i>North Carolina v. Alford</i> , 400 U.S. 25 (1970)	6
<i>Ortega-Araiza v. State</i> , 331 P.3d 1189 (Wyo. 2014)	13
<i>Padilla v. Commonwealth</i> , 381 S.W.3d 322 (Ky. Ct. App. 2012)	12, 17
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Martinez</i> , 304 P.3d 529 (Cal. 2013), <i>as modified on denial</i> <i>of reh’g</i> (Sept. 11, 2013)	12
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000)	10
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	3, 5, 10, 13

<i>United States v. Kwan</i> , 407 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2005)	15, 17
---	--------

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. VI	4, 6, 21
---------------------------------	----------

STATUTES

21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1)	17
---------------------------------	----

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
----------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ABA Mission and Goals	1
ABA Report with Recommendation 103E (Criminal Justice Section) (2007)	15
ABA Report with Recommendation 100C (Criminal Justice Section) (2010)	<i>passim</i>
ABA Report with Resolution 115B (Immigration Law) (2002)	2
ABA Report with Resolution 104E (Criminal Justice Section) (2013)	10
ABA Standards for Criminal Justice, Pleas of Guilty (2d ed. 1982) 14-3.2	7
ABA Standards for Criminal Justice, Pleas of Guilty (3d ed. 1999) 14-1.4	11, 18
14.3.1	16
14-3.2	7

ABA Standards for Criminal Justice, Prosecution Function and Defense Function (3d ed. 1993) 4-5.1	7
ABA Standards for Criminal Justice: Prosecution Function and Defense Function (4th ed. 2015) 3-1.2	15
3-4.1	16
3-8.1	20
4-5.5	4, 8, 9, 10
4-6.1	10, 11
Warren E. Burger, <i>Introduction: The ABA Standards for Criminal Justice</i> , 12 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 251 (1974)	3
Rory K. Little, <i>ABA's Project to Revise the Criminal Justice Standards for the Prosecution and Defense Functions</i> , 62 Hastings L.J. 1111 (2011)	3, 4
Martin Marcus, <i>The Making of the ABA Criminal Justice Standards: Forty Years of Excellence</i> , 23 Crim. Just. 10 (Winter 2009)	2, 3
Jed S. Rakoff, <i>Why Innocent People Plead Guilty</i> , N.Y. Review of Books, Nov. 20, 2014	15
Jenny Roberts, <i>Effective Plea Bargaining Counsel</i> , 122 Yale L.J. 2650 (2013)	18
United States Dep't of Justice, <i>U.S. Attorneys' Manual</i> , § 9-73.520 (1997)	18
U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, <i>2015 Sourcebook of Federal Sentencing Statistics</i> , Table 10	14

Virginia Legal Ethics Opinion 1876, March 19,
2015, *available at* [http://www.vacle.org/opinions/
1876.htm](http://www.vacle.org/opinions/1876.htm) 20
